Copyright © 1952, 1953, 1981 by AA Grapevine, Inc. and Alcoholics Anonymous Publishing (now known as Alcoholics Anonymous World Services, Inc.)

All rights reserved First Printing, April 1953

This is A.A. General Service Conference-approved literature.

Reformatted and footnoted June 2021 in accordance with Advisory Actions of the 71st General Service Conference.

Mail address:
Box 459, Grand Central Station
New York, NY 10163

www.aa.org

Alcoholics Anonymous® and A.A.® are registered trademarks of Alcoholics Anonymous World Services, Inc.

ISBN 978-0-916856-01-4

Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 53-5454

Printed in the United States of America